

GAHC030008502025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/57/2025

Smt. Lalmuankimi
W/o R. Lalhmingliana, R/o Ramthar, Lunglei, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. H. Malsawmthanga and 2 Ors.
S/o Phaka, R/o Sazep, Champhai District, Mizoram2:Sh. Lalthanzuala
R/o Melthum
Aizawl

3:Sh. David Lalnunpuia
R/o Dinthar
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS
JUDGMENT / ORDER

Date : 19.01.2026

Heard Mr. C. Tlanthianghlina, learned counsel for the appellant.

The appellant herein, who was the plaintiff in the proceeding before the

learned trial court, is aggrieved by the judgment and decree dated 26.09.22025 passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) – IV, Aizawl in Money Suit No. 77/2018, wherein the suit of the appellant as plaintiff was dismissed.

Being a statutory first appeal, the same is admitted for hearing.

All the three respondents herein stated to be the defendants before the learned trial court in the suit.

The appellant shall take step for issuance of notice upon the respondents.

Call for the original TCR pertaining to Money Suit No. 77/2018 from the concerned learned trial court.

List on 19.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant