

GAHC030008502025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/57/2025

Smt. Lalmuankimi
W/o R. Lalhmingliana, R/o Ramthar, Lunglei, Mizoram

VERSUS

Sh. H. Malsawmthanga and 2 Ors.
S/o Phaka, R/o Sazep, Champhai District, Mizoram2:Sh. Lalthanzuala
R/o Melthum
Aizawl

3:Sh. David Lalnunpuia
R/o Dinthar
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr A.R. Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. Joseph Lalchhanhima Renthlei for R3

BEFORE
HONORABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

Date : **17.07.2026**

Heard Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned Counsel for the appellant and Ms. Rosy Manlawmsangi, learned Counsel for respondent no.3.

It is noticed in the Office Note dated 15.07.2026 that AD card with respect

to service of notice upon respondent no.1 has returned, however, in respect of respondent no.2, it has not yet returned till date.

Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned Counsel for the appellant submits that he will find out the proper and correct address of respondent no.2 and prays that he be given the liberty to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent no.2.

Prayer is allowed.

Appellant to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent no.2 within a week from today.

List this matter after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant